
 

 

  
City Council Agenda 

November 23, 2015 / Page 1 
File No.: 1014-1 &2   

 

 
 
 

 

CITY COUNCIL 

AGENDA REPORT 
 

Subject: SCHOOL SITE ALLOCATION AGREEMENT 
AMENDMENT – OAKMONT SCHOOL SITE 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 
1. That the Mayor be authorized to sign the First Amendment to School Site 

Allocation Agreement, provided as Attachment 1 to the November 23, 2015 
agenda report entitled “School Site Allocation Agreement Amendment – 
Oakmont School Site“, and that the Amending Agreement be forwarded to the 
respective School Districts for ratification. 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
The Catholic School Board had submitted a letter to the parties of the School Site 
Allocation Agreement confirming that the grandfathered clause within the 
agreement pertaining to the Oakmont School Site could be removed.   
 
Council Direction 
 
On February 17, 2015 Council passed the following motion: 
 
(C94-2015)  
That the proposed amended School Site Allocation Agreement in Attachment 2 be 
approved, and that Council direct the Mayor to sign the agreement on behalf of the 
City, and circulate to the School Boards for ratification.   
 
Background and Discussion 
 
The new School Site Allocation Agreement was signed by all parties to the 
agreement on June 15, 2015.  The request to remove the Oakmont School Site 
from the agreement was provided before the new agreement took effect however 
was missed in the amendment process.  Therefore it is requested that Council 
officially remove the section pertaining to the Oakmont School Site from the 
agreement.  The amending document included as Attachment 1 to this report, if 
executed as recommended, will have the effect of removing the Oakmont site pre-
allocation from the agreement.  
 
 



 

 

  
City Council Agenda 

November 23, 2015 / Page 2 
File No.: 1014-1 &2   

 

Stakeholder Communications or Engagement 
 
All three School Districts have agreed in principle to this amendment to the 
agreement. 
 
Implications of Recommendation(s) 
 
a) Financial: none at this time 

 
b) Legal / Risk: 

Executing the proposed amendment reflects the intent of the Catholic School 
District in regard to the Oakmont site.  
 

c) Program or Service: none at this time 
 

d) Organizational: none at this time 
 
Alternatives and Implications Considered 
 
If Council does not wish to support the recommendation, the following alternatives 
could be considered: 
 
1. That the City rely on the notice letter from the Catholic School Board as a 

binding commitment to release the Oakmont School Site from grandfather 
status.  This option is not recommended since the letter was issued while the 
former version of the agreement was still in place.  As noted above, the new 
version of the agreement contains the Oakmont site pre-allocation.    

 
Strategic Connections 
 
a) Council’s Strategic Outcomes and Priorities (See Policy C-CG-02) 

• CULTIVATE A SAFE, HEALTHY AND INCLUSIVE COMMUNITY:  A community 
that provides opportunities for everyone to realize their potential in a 
thinking, caring and connected way. 

 
b) Long Term Plans (e.g. MDP, Social Master Plan, Cultural Master Plan, etc.) – N/A 

 
c) Corporate Objectives (See Corporate Business Plan) – N/A 
 
d) Council Policies – N/A 

 
e) Other Plans or Initiatives (Business Plans, Implementation Strategies, etc.) – N/A 
 
 
 
 



 

 

  
City Council Agenda 

November 23, 2015 / Page 3 
File No.: 1014-1 &2   

 

Attachment(s) 
 
1. First Amendment to School Site Allocation Agreement 
2. School Site Allocation Agreement dated June 15, 2015 
 
 
 
 
Originating Department(s): City Manager’s Office 

Author(s): 
General Manager Approval: 

Patrick Draper, City Manager 
n/a 

 
City Manager Signature: 

 
 
Date: 

  

 
 
 



ATTACHMENT 1 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO SCHOOL SITE ALLOCATION AGREEMENT 
(“First Amending Agreement”) 

 
BETWEEN: 

THE CITY OF ST. ALBERT 
and 

THE GREATER ST. ALBERT ROMAN CATHOLIC SEPARATE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 734 
and 

THE REGIONAL AUTHORITY OF THE GREATER NORTH CENTRAL FRANCOPHONE EDUCATION 
REGION NO. 2 

and 
ST. ALBERT PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 5565 

 
WHEREAS: 
 

A. the Parties executed the School Site Allocation Agreement (“Original Agreement”) 
effective June 15, 2015;  

 
B. the Parties wish to amend the Original Agreement to delete the pre-allocation of the 

Oakmont site, 
 
NOW THEREFORE the Parties agree as follows: 

 
1. Terms used in this First Amending Agreement shall have the same meanings as prescribed by 

the Original Agreement. 
 
2. Section 3.2 of the Original Agreement is deleted in its entirety.   
 
3. This First Amending Agreement shall be effective as of the date executed by the City. 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties execute this First Amending Agreement by the hands of their 
respective, duly authorized signatories: 
 
THE CITY OF ST. ALBERT THE GREATER ST. ALBERT ROMAN

 CATHOLIC SEPARATE SCHOOL DISTRICT
 NO. 734 

 
 
Per: ________________________________  Per: _______________________________ 
             
 
Date: _______________________________  Date: ______________________________ 
  
 
THE REGIONAL AUTHORITY OF THE ST. ALBERT PUBLIC SCHOOL DISTRICT 
GREATER NORTH CENTRAL FRANCO- NO. 5565 
PHONE EDUCATION REGION NO. 2 
 
 
Per: ________________________________  Per: _______________________________ 
             
 
Date: _______________________________  Date: ______________________________ 
  



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2



ATTACHMENT 2


